### 501925773 05/18/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Leonard Frank	11/29/1999
Leonard Storch	11/29/1999

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cias Inc
Street Address:	175 West 72nd St.
Internal Address:	#11F
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10023

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12429779

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)588-0500 Phone: 2125880800

Email: sgraziano@flhlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: CIAS Inc.

Address Line 1: 175 West 72nd St.

Address Line 2: #11F

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10023

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 336006-2005.3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frank J. DeRosa

Total Attachments: 2 source=01103645#page1.tif source=01103645#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028232 FRAME: 0581

OP \$40.00 12429779

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Leonard Frank, a citizen of U.S.A, residing at New York, New York, and Leonard Storch, a citizen of U.S.A, residing at New York, New York, hereinafter together with our heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives referred to herein as "Assignor", have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for patent of the United States titled ELECTRONIC DELIVERY OF ADMISSION TICKETS DIRECT TO A PURCHASER (hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application having been executed by us on the same date that we executed this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Cias Inc.. (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "Assignee"), a New York corporation, having a place of business at 175 West 72<sup>nd</sup> Street, #11F, New York, New York 10023, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including (a) the right to apply for patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries for said invention(s), (b) all applications for patents for said invention(s) or based on said application in all countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, (c) all patents which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of patents granted for said invention(s) or upon such applications, to the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued, and (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and such patents. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in all countries for any or all of said invention(s) in Assignor's name, or in Assignee's name, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee and at the expense of Assignee, communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers required to effect the foregoing, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

Page 1 of 2

indicated below.  Date: November 29, 1999	Assignor has executed this document on the date  Gignature) Leonard Frank
STATE OF <u>NEW YORK</u> )  COUNTY OF <u>NEW YORK</u> )	
On this 29th day of November, known and known to me to be the individual dinstrument, and he has acknowledged to me that	
Prank J. De Rosa NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New Yor No. 31-4969730 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires July 23	Notary Public  Resignature) Leonard Storch
STATE OF <u>NEW YORK</u> )  COUNTY OF <u>NEW YORK</u> )  ss.:	
On this 29th day of November, known and known to me to be the individual d instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that	

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 31-4969720
Qualified in New York County
County County 23 2000

Page 2 of 2

BRMFS1 173414.01

**RECORDED: 05/18/2012**